lowing or rejecting such claims and authorizing the payment of all claims allowed. If any claim presented is rejected for any reason ten days additional time shall be given the claimant in which to present satisfactory proofs. The order shall direct the money paid to those creditors who filed and had their claims allowed, the money to be divided pro rata. If no claims are filed or allowed such money shall be held as provided in subsections 2 and 3 of this section. The statute of limitation shall not be pleaded to any claim filed within the time limited in said notice.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 9, 1915.

No. 658, S.]

[Published August 11, 1915.

## CHAPTER 520.

AN ACT to amend sections 20.17, 20.31, subsection (1) of section 20.33 and subsection (8) of section 20.84 of the statutes, relating to public printing; and to repeal section 373g of the statutes, relating to the same subject.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 20.17 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the word "six" where it occurs immediately before the word thousand and by inserting in place thereof the word "four."

SECTION 2. Section 20.31 of the statutes is amended by striking therefrom the following language, namely, "the suitable binding or rebinding of said historical society's British Patent Reports, British Parliamentary Reports, unbound books, documents, manuscripts, newspaper files containing legal notices, and other periodicals which the society shall, from time to time, receive as the trustee of the state."

Section 3. Subsection 1 of section 20.33 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.33) (1) Job printing includes all such labels, envelopes, letterheads, noteheads, billheads, blanks of all kinds, blank books, folders, circulars, postal cards, announcements, instructions, bulletins, cards for card catalogues, indexes, questions for bar, medical, civil service, teachers' or other examinations, slips, pay rolls, statements, tables of receipts and disbursements, certificates, directories, election and other notices, sample ballots, lists of candidates, and such other printing not specified in this chapter as may be permitted or required by law and necessary for the use of the University of

Wisconsin, all state normal schools, the state historical society, and each state officer, department, board, commission or commissioner, including such binding as may be needed in connection with such printing; also all binding and rebinding necessary to preserve books, documents, manuscripts, periodicals and other material collected by any state officer or department or by the state historical society. \* \* The printing board shall order all such printing to be done by the state printer upon receiving printer's copy and the necessary requisitions therefor from the respective institutions, boards, commissions and officers. The form of all blank pay rolls and expense sheets to be used by any agent, officer, board, commission or commissioner of the state shall be prepared by the secretary of state.

Section 4. Subsection (8) of section 20.84 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.84) (8) Of Wisconsin annotations,

\* • one copy to each state officer applying therefor; one copy to each judge and district attorney of the United States in this state, the secretary of state of the United States, the library of congress, the Milwaukee law library association, the Oshkosh law library, and each public library applying therefor; not exceeding ten further copies each to the state library, the university law library, the library of the legislative reference department, and the state historical society; and to the county clerk of each county enough copies to enable him to deliver one copy to each of the following officers in his county: The judge and clerk of each court of record, county clerk and district attorney.

SECTION 5. Section 373g of the statutes is repealed.

Section 6. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 9, 1915.

No. 660, S.]

[Published August 11, 1915.

## CHAPTER 521.

AN ACT to amend section 941 of the statutes, relating to municipal loans for temporary purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 941 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 941. When any tax has been ordered or levied to be collected on the next tax roll and such tax roll shall have been placed in the hands of the treasurer for collection, any town board, village board or common council may, in temporary necessity, borrow money in anticipation of the payment of such tax and